

No. 17-647

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK,
Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT and CARL S. FERRARO,
Individually and in his Official Capacity as
Scott Township Code Enforcement Officer,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Marc B. Robertson
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: June 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> STATE-COURT EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT	9
A. <i>Williamson County</i> Was Premised on a Misreading of the Fifth Amendment's "Just Compensation" Requirement	11
B. Prior Decisions on which <i>Williamson County</i> Purported to Rely Do not Support the Court's Holding	15
C. <i>Williamson County</i> Creates Undue Hardship for Property Owners Asserting Takings Clause Claims ...	18
D. Subsequent Court Decisions Have Largely Abandoned the Rationale Underlying <i>Williamson County</i>	21

	Page
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMS FILED AGAINST LOCAL GOVERNMENTS	27
A. Unlike States, Local Governments Do not Provide Their Own Forums within which Property Owners Can Assert Inverse Condemnation Claims	27
B. Unlike Proceedings Against States, Proceedings Against Local Governments Raise No Eleventh Amendment Concerns	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	25, 26
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	1
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016)	12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	28
<i>Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001)	24
<i>Breneric Associates v. City of Del Mar</i> , 9 Cal. App. 4th 166 (1998)	19, 24
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	30
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	30
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Services, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	28
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 528 U.S. 687 (1999)	12, 19
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	31
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Droste v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 85 P.3d 585 (Colo. App. 2003)	24
<i>Eberle v. Dane County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 227 Wis.2d 609 (1999)	24

	Page(s)
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	14
<i>Gardner v. Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns.Ch. 162 (N.Y. 1816)	12
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> [“ <i>Horne I</i> ”], 569 U.S. 513 (2013)	25
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> [“ <i>Horne II</i> ”], 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	1, 13
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932)	16
<i>Hutto v. South Carolina Retirement System</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Levatte v. City of Wichita Falls</i> , 144 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. App. 2004)	24
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	25
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	31
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1144 (1999)	24
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	31
<i>Milillo v. City of New Haven</i> , 249 Conn. 138 (1999)	24
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	20

	Page(s)
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	29
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	31
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	31
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	17, 18
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	1, 30
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	15, 16
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	1, 6, 7, 18, 19 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Sintra v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1 (1992)	24
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	23
<i>Suitam v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	23
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

Page(s)**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., art. iii	25, 26
U.S. Const., amend. v, Takings Clause	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. xi	8, 9, 29, 30, 31, 32
U.S. Const., amend. xiv	30
U.S. Const., amend. xiv, Equal Protection Clause	14
Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973	17
Tucker Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1491, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 20

Miscellaneous:

Eric Berger, <i>The Collision of the Takings and State Sovereign Immunity Doctrines</i> , 63 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 493 (2006)	30
Note, <i>Reconciling State Sovereign Immunity with the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 1068 (2016)	30
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (G. & C. Merriam Co. 1981)	12
